fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) provided for in section one of this act shall not be contributed.

Section 3. When the Eternal Light Peace Memorial shall have been erected and dedicated, the Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg Commission shall have full power and authority to transfer the same to the National Parks Service or any other appropriate Federal agency for future care and maintenance.

Section 4. The sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) is hereby specifically appropriated from the General Fund into the Gettysburg Peace Memorial Fund, created by this act, as the contribution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to carry into effect the provisions of this act.

Section 5. This act shall become effective immediately upon final enactment.

APPROVED-The 24th day of February, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

No. 8

AN ACT

To amend section one of the act, approved the thirtieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five (Pamphlet Laws, ninety-six), entitled "An act creating a commission to arrange plans for the celebration of the Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg, and making an appropriation," providing for the procuring, erection, and dedication of a suitable peace memorial.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That section one of the act, approved the thirtieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five (Pamphlet Laws, ninetysix), entitled "An act creating a commission to arrange plans for the celebration of the Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg, and making an appropriation," is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the Governor is hereby authorized to appoint nine citizens, who shall constitute a commission to be known as the Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg Commission, whose duty it shall be to consider and arrange plans for a proper and fitting recognition and observance at Gettysburg, during the year one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, of the Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg. Said commission shall have authority to invite the co-operation of the Congress of the United States, and the legislatures of other states and commonwealths. It shall have power to provide by contract, or otherwise, for the procuring and erection of a suitable peace memorial on the Gettysburg Battlefield

Appropriation.

When effective.

Section 1, act of April 30, 1935 (P. L. 96), amended.

Battle of Gettysburg Commission created.

Duties.

Powers.

and for its dedication at the time of the observance of said anniversary, if funds for such purpose shall be provided, and, with the approval of the proper authorities of the Federal Government, to select a site for such memorial. The members of the commission shall serve Members without compensation except their actual and necessary to serve expenses. The commission shall make a report of its compensation. actions with recommendations to the next regular session of the General Assembly.

APPROVED-The 24th day of February, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

No. 9

AN ACT

To amend subsection II of section one, and section three of the act, approved the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen (Pamphlet Laws, seven hundred seventeen), entitled "An act fixing the number, compensation, mileage, and duties of the officers and employes of the General Assembly, and providing for their election or appointment, term of office, and manner of filling vacancies," by abolishing the offices of resident clerk and assistant resident clerk in the House of Representatives; imposing additional powers and duties upon the chief clerk of the House of Representatives, and increasing his salary.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That subsection II of Subsection II of section 1, ction one of the act, approved the first day of July, act of section one of the act, approved the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen (Pamphlet Laws, seven hundred seventeen), entitled "An act fixing the number, compensation, mileage, and duties of the officers and employes of the General Assembly, and providing for their election or appointment, term of office, and manner of filling vacancies," is hereby amended to read as follows:

II. In the House of Representatives there shall be, in House. addition to the Speaker as provided for by the Constitution, one chief clerk, one assistant clerk, [one resident clerk, one assistant resident clerk] one journal clerk, one assistant journal clerk, one reading clerk, one assistant reading clerk, two desk clerks, one message clerk, nine clerks in the transcribing room, one of whom shall be a competent typewriter, one clerk to prepare the history of legislation in the House, one sergeant-at-arms, one chief assistant sergeant-at-arms, who shall be the chief doorkeeper, sixteen assistant sergeants-at-arms, one postmaster, one assistant postmaster, one messenger, three assistant messengers, one superintendent of folding room, eight pasters and folders, one Speaker's clerk, one stenographer to the Speaker, one chief stenographer and one stenographer to the chief clerk, [one stenographer

July 1, 1919 (P. L. 717), amended.